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1. REASON FOR REPORT 
 
 Councillor Price requested Committee consideration if the Case Officer is 

recommending approval because he considers that it is a poor plan, ill-thought out 
and ill-considered.  It would be overbearing in its effect on the occupiers of the 
neighbouring property, having an adverse effect on their amenity space and a 
negative effect on their health and wellbeing. Inadequate consideration has been 
given to water run-off from the roof. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

1. Standard 3 year time limit for commencement 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
3. Surface water drainage shall be provided unless otherwise agreed  

 
3. DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 The application site is one of a pair of once-identical semi-detached, two storey 

houses.   They are aligned with their front elevations facing almost directly south 
and their rear elevations face north.  The adjoining dwelling, 39 The Paddock, has 
been extended with a two storey side extension and a rear conservatory.  The 
application site remains as built.  The proposal seeks to provide additional 
accommodation for a growing family in the form of a two storey extension, to 
provide 3 rather than 2 bedrooms.  The extension is at the rear as there is no 
available space for a side extension as the dwelling more or less abuts Gatehouse 
Hill.  The proposed structure projects out into the rear garden by just under 4 
metres, in line with the adjacent conservatory. 

 
 
 



 
 

3.2 The proposed scheme has been revised during the application process in order to  
address concerns raised.  The rear projection has been reduced by 600 mm, the 
roof line lowered by 1.1 metres and the flank wall has been moved away from the 
boundary with the adjoining dwelling by 450 mm.  

 
3.3 The agent, who was appointed following the raising of officer concerns about the 

scale of the development, submitted revised drawings, which have, following 
negotiations, raised the following additional points in support of the application. 

 
• It is doubtful that the conservatory receives direct sunlight except during very early  

morning in summer.   
• Loss of light and outlook to the first floor bedroom window has been demonstrated 

with a 45 degree block plan showing that the extension projection is no further than 
a 45 degree line drawn from the centre of the window. 

• The applicant has discussed the proximity of the sewer in respect of the 
consultation response by SWW and they have agreed to relax their requirements.    

• The extension will reduce overlooking of the garden of 39 The Paddocks and the 
conservatory from the existing bedroom  

• A stair window in the side elevation facing east has been added 
 
 Principle of the development/sustainability 
 
3.4 Teignbridge Local Plan Policy S1A (Presumption in Favour of Sustainable 

Development) sets the criteria against which all proposals will be expected to 
perform well.  It advises that the Local Planning Authority should take into account 
whether the adverse impacts of granting permission would outweigh the benefits of 
the development.   In this case it is considered that the principle of the development 
is acceptable as the site is an existing domestic residential property and Local Plan 
Policy supports such development. 

 
 Impact upon the character and visual amenity of the area/open countryside 
 
3.5 It is not considered that the development would adversely affect the character or 

appearance of the area; it is of a sympathetic design using matching materials and 
therefore accords with Policy S1 (Sustainable Development Criteria) and S2 
(Quality Development). 

 
 Impact on residential amenity of surrounding properties  
 
3.6 As the pair of dwelling houses lies oriented north/south, sunlight entering the 

adjoining property would be negligible as by the time it reaches above the houses 
opposite it is already cut off behind the application house.     

 
3.7 It is not considered that this domestic extension would constitute an incongruous 

addition to the property, and, as discussed below, it would not result in undue loss 
of outlook or light to the habitable rooms of neighbouring properties and therefore it 
accords with Policy WE8 (Domestic Extensions, Ancillary Domestic Curtilage 
Buildings and Boundary Treatments). 

 
 



 
 

 
 Impact on ecology/biodiversity 
 
3.8 The ecological survey revealed no sign of bats or nesting birds: a standard bat 

informative is recommended if the application is approved. 
 
 Land drainage/flood risk 
 
3.9 The site does not fall within a flood zone. South West Water has, however, 

recommended that a SUDS be considered.  The development accords with Policy 
EN4 (Flood Risk). 

 
 Other matters  
 
3.10 The development is very close to the boundary but the revised plans have reduced 

the impact such that it is only just practical for the applicant's needs.  As the 
extension will only be visible from the ground floor of the adjoining property through 
the glass roof and flanking side, high level, windows of their conservatory, the 
overbearing effect is minimal.  The nearest affected window at first floor level is an 
obscure glazed bathroom window and the impact on amenity space is negligible as 
existing overlooking is reduced and light is not blocked within the garden.  
Satisfactory surface water run-off is controlled under the Building Regulations in 
conjunction with South West Water, however it should be noted that the area on 
which the extension is proposed to be sited is already hard surfaced, so there will 
be no increase in surface water drainage. 

 
3.11 There have been a number of representations made, all but one from the adjoining 

dwelling.   
 
3.12 With regard to objections made from the occupant of a property to the east, it is not 

considered that any overlooking caused by side windows is detrimental, due to 
there being a public highway between the application site and that property.  In 
addition, any overbearing effect caused by the development is not considered to be 
of any great consequence, due to distances involved. 

 
3.13 With regard to the objections made by the occupiers of the adjoining property which 

have not been addressed by the above: 
 
 The impact of the Barratts development behind would not be a material 

consideration in the assessment of this proposal.  Disturbance during construction 
is not something that can reasonably be controlled on a householder development 
as all building works will cause some temporary disturbance to neighbouring 
properties.  Party Wall agreements and placement of scaffolding would be a civil 
matter, as is gaining St Marychurch Housing's agreement to the works.  The 
development would remove a smaller house from the housing market, however the 
adjoining house has been increased in size with planning permission and there is 
no policy which restricts the development of small houses to larger family homes. 

 
 



 
 

3.14 It should be noted that there is no 45 degree rule in the Teignbridge Local Plan, but 
the fact that there would be a 45° angle of vision from the bedroom window is an 
indicator that the extension would not result in an undue loss of outlook.  It would be 
difficult to argue that the 45 degree test should be applied to the ground floor 
kitchen window (as suggested by the contributor) as it is not an now outside window 
following construction of the conservatory on the property. The conservatory itself 
and the opaque glazing have already reduced light to the kitchen. 

  
3.15 The front window changes are considered to be “Permitted Development” 
 
4. POLICY DOCUMENTS 
 
 Teignbridge Local Plan 2013-2033 
 S1A (Presumption in favour of Sustainable Development) 
 S1 (Sustainable Development Criteria) 
 S2 Quality Development) 
 WE8 (Domestic Extensions, Ancillary Domestic Curtilage Buildings and Boundary 
 Treatments) 
 EN4 (Flood Risk) 
 
5. CONSULTEES 
 
 South West Water - No development will be permitted within 3 metres of the 
 sewer, and ground cover  should not be substantially altered.  Should the 
 development encroach on the 3  metres wide easement, the sewer will need to be 
 diverted at the expense of the applicant.  Will only allow foul drainage to be 
 connected to the public foul or combined sewer.  
  
6. REPRESENTATIONS 
 
 Objections received from 2 properties raising the following points: 

1. Living conditions harmed by overshadowing 
2. Overbearing/dominance 
3. Barratts development behind has already resulted in lost light in afternoons 
and evenings 
4. Proposal will eliminate any other means of actual sunlight 
5. Impact on wellbeing 
6. Disturbance during construction 
7. Should have restriction on building hours 
8. Would need to have scaffolding on their property which would not be safe 
9. Departure from building line 
10. House in elevated position 
11. House already dominates the area 
12. Increase footprint by 50% 
13. Built as affordable housing 
14. Built with privacy in mind – blank gable 
15. Proposal will cause loss of privacy 
16. Request that the side window be omitted 
17. Fence will not be a permanent screen 



 
 

18. Applicants are leaseholders, 20% St Marychurch Housing, will need their 
permission before planning is passed. 
19. Extension would not meet the 45 degree rule 
20. No space for gutter overhang 
21. Would a party wall agreement need to be sought? 
22. Would make the family home less desirable 
23. Requests a site visit 
24. Negotiating solutions should not denote it actually being approved 
25. Architect has used creative wording and suggestions 
26. 45 degree rule should apply from ground floor kitchen window not the first 
floor  bedroom window which is a habitable room 
27. Kitchen is very dark at present 
28. Conservatory used only during warmer months 
29. Impact on right to light 
30. Proposed side window shows that natural light is needed for this extension 
31. Not concerned due to current levels of overlooking from proposal site 
(bedroom window)  The architect's reference to it being improved due to the 
extension should not be a considering factor 
32. Is front window changes permitted development or agreed with St 
Marychurch Housing? 
33. Revisions do not improve the detrimental impact of the proposal 

 
7. TOWN COUNCIL’S COMMENTS 
 
 In respect of the originally submitted scheme: 
 
 RESOLVED unanimously by Members present and voting that this Council 

recommends REFUSAL of this application as it is overdevelopment of the site, 
overbearing, would have a negative effect on the natural light received by the 
occupiers of the neighbouring property and would have an adverse effect on the 
amenity space. 

 
 Further comments are awaited in respect of the revised scheme. 
 
8. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 

 
 This development is not liable for CIL because it is less than 100m2 of new build 
 that does not result in the creation of a dwelling. 
 
9. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
 Due to its scale, nature and location this development will not have significant 
 effects on the environment and therefore is not considered to be EIA Development.   
 
WARD MEMBERS: Councillors Hockin, Mayne and Price, Dawlish Central and North East 
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